NEW JERSEY MEADOWLANDS COMMISSION 19:3-1.2
SUBTITLE C. NEW JERSEY MEADOWLANDS COMMISSION
CHAPTER 3
FIRST STAGE OF THE MASTER PLAN FOR THE
COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT OF THE
HACKENSACK MEADOWLANDS DISTRICT
Authority
N.J.S.A 13:17-1 et seq., specifically l3:17-6(i),
and N.J.A.C. 19:4-6.27.
Source and Effective Date
R.2003 d.9, effective December 9, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 2539(a), 35 N.J.R. 258(a). ·
Chapter Expiration Date
Chapter 3, First Stage of the Master Plan for the Comprehensive
Development of the Hackensack Meadowlands District, expires on
December 9, 2007.
Chapter HistoricalNote
Chapter 3, First Stage of the Master Plan for the Comprehensive
Development of the Hackensack Meadowlands District, was adopted as
R.1970 d.46, effective May 1, 1970. See: 1 N.J.R. 17(b), 2 N.J.R. 8(b),
2 N.J.R. 52(a). Subchapter 1, Revised Fee Schedule, implementing
Stage I of the Master Plan was adopted as R.1970 d.118, effective
September 25, 1970. See: 2 N.J.R. 95(b). Subchapter 1 was replaced
by new Revised Fee Schedules as R.1973 d.334, effective November 30,

subdivision equal to:
1. $750.00 per acre of subdivided property for the first
10 acres.
2. $300.00 per acre of subdivided property for the next
40 acres.
3. $150.00 per acre of subdivided property in excess of
50 acres.
4. Plus, a fee of two percent of the value of public
improvements as determined by a certified estimate pre-
pared by a New Jersey professional engineer is charged to
cover the cost of inspections.
(d) A fee of $750.00 is charged for final plat approval of
any major subdivisions.
(e) A fee of $1,500 is charged for each specific waiver·
request.
As amenclecl, R.1983 c\.254, effective June 20, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 428(a), 15 N.J.R. 1039(c).
Text substantially amended. Fees increased.
Amended by R.1987 cl.422, effective October 19, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1540(a), 19 N.J.R. 1913(c).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1990 cl.70, effective February 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2949(a), 22 N.J.R. 557(b).
Fees increased.
19:3-1.2 Zoning
(a) Zoning fees are as follows:

(b) Specially planned areas fees are as follows:
1. Initial General plan: $100,000; each r¢vised gener-
al plan: $25,000;
2. Initial Development plan: $50,000; each revised
development plan: $25,000; ·
3. ·· Initial Implementation plan or each revised or indi-
vidual implementation plan: $5.00 per 100 square feet of
floor area or a minimum fee of $10,000;
4. $5,000 per variation request or variance application.
As amended, R.1983 d.254, effective June 20, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 428(a), 15 N.J.R. 1039(c).
Text substantially amended. Fees increased ..
Amended by R.1987 d.422, effective October 19, 1987.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1540(a), 19 N.J.R. 1913(c).
Substantially amended.
Amended by R.1988 d.281, effective June 20, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 743(a), 20 N.J.R. 1467(b).
Added (a)9.
Amended by R.1990 d.70, effective February 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 2949(a), 22 N.J.R. 557(b).
Fees increased.
Amended by R.1994 d.543, effective November 7, 1994. '
See: 26 N.J.R. 1970(a), 26 N.J.R. 4421(c).
Supp. 1-6-03 3-2
OTHER AGENCIES
19:3-1.3 Construction permits

19:3-1.7 Solid waste collection; fee schedule
(a) Be it resolved that, effective December 17, 1973, no
sanitary landfill within the Hackensack Meadowlands Dis-
trict shall accept for · disposal any solid waste unless the
vehicle and the container, . if any, transporting the solid
waste bear numbered decals issued by the office of the chief
engineer. The numbered decal will be furnished by the
chief engineer to those persons engaged in the collection of
solid waste according to the following fee schedule: '
Supp. 10-15°01 3-6
OTHER AGENCIES
1. Private collectors: $10.00 per decal for each piece
of self-powered equipment and each container.
2.. Public collectors: $2.00 per decal for each piece of
self-powered equipment and each container.
New Rule, R.1973 d.333, effective December 17, 1.973.
See: 6 N.J.R 40(a).